

#### REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 118 3<sup>rd</sup> September, 2014 Nauru

G. N. No. 552 / 2014

#### APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY FOR HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2014, pursuant to Article 68, clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet has approved the appointment of Mr Ryker Solomon as Secretary for Health & Medical Services effective from Tuesday 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2014.

DATED this 27th day of August, 2014

#### BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 553 / 2014

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR COMMERCE, INDUSTRY AND ENVIRONMENT

It is notified for general information that on Friday 29<sup>th</sup> August, 2014, cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet has approved the appointment of Mr Bryan Star to act as Secretary for Commerce, Industry and Environment effective 15<sup>th</sup> September, 2014 until the return of the acting Secretary for Commerce, Industry and Environment, Mr Elkoga Gadabu.

DATED this 29<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2014

## BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 554 / 2014

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR COMMERCE, INDUSTRY AND ENVIRONMENT

It is notified for general information that on Friday 29<sup>th</sup> August, 2014, cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet has approved the appointment of Mr Bryan Star to act as Secretary for Commerce, Industry and Environment effective 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2014 until the return of the acting Secretary for Commerce, Industry and Environment, Mr Elkoga Gadabu.

DATED this 29th day of August, 2014

### BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

-----

No. 118 3<sup>rd</sup> September, 2014 Nauru

G. N. No. 555 / 2014

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HOME AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on Friday 29<sup>th</sup> August, 2014, cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet has approved the appointment of Mr Rayong Itsimaera to act as Secretary for Home Affairs effective from 25<sup>th</sup> August, 2014 until the return of the acting Secretary for Home Affairs, Mrs Mary Tebouwa.

DATED this 29<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2014

#### BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G. N. No. 556 / 2014

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS & TRADE

It is notified for general information that on Friday 29<sup>th</sup> August, 2014, cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet has approved the appointment of Dr Maria Gaiyabu to act as Secretary for Foreign Affairs & Trade from 1<sup>st</sup> September, 2014 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Foreign Affairs & Trade, Mr Michael Aroi.

DATED this 29<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2014

# BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

\_\_\_\_\_

No. 118 3<sup>rd</sup> September, 2014 Nauru

G. N. No. 557 / 2014

#### PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 SECTION 10

#### **CREATION OF NEW POSITION**

PURSUANT TO the powers in that vested in me, under Section 10, subsection (1) clause (a) of the Public Service Act 1998, I, David Adeang, MP, Acting President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, with effect from 1<sup>st</sup> July, 2013, create the following new positions:-

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

(Public Health)

DESIGNATION OF OFFICE	SALARY	SALARY PER	NO. OF
	SCALE	ANNUM	POSITIONS
STI-HIV Communicable Disease Coordinator	5.1	\$7,838	1
STI-HIV Assistant	2.2	\$5, 928	2
TB DOTS Communicable Disease Coordinator	5.1	\$7,838	1
TB DOTS Assistant	2.2	\$5, 928	3

DATED this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of September, 2014

#### DAVID ADEANG ACTING PRESIDENT AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

G. N. No. 558 / 2014

#### **ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY**

NAME OF PARTIES: Jaden Adun of Anabar District and

Josie Joram of Meneng District.

Virgil Detudamo of Aiwo District and Rosanna Laeo of Uaboe District.

K.A.T Adam of Aiwo Distrcit and Trini Adeang of Yaren District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 14<sup>th</sup> August, 2014

22<sup>nd</sup> August, 2014 29<sup>th</sup> August, 2014

HON. DAVID ADEANG, M.P ACTING MINISTER IN CHARGE No. 118 3<sup>rd</sup> September, 2014 Nauru

G. N. No. 559 / 2014

### **PUBLIC NOTICE**

The Nauru Lands Committee will be determining Personalty estates of the late:-

- 1. BRANGINA BAGAGA
- 2. NONA THOMA
- 3. IYIBUNIKA ENOS

This is a notification for interested parties having claims against the above may seek to the Nauru Lands Committee office which date for estates will be processed for determination within 14 days of gazettal.

#### TYRAN CAPELLE CHAIRPERSON – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE